Horticultural Science and Technology 219
Received: October 26, 2021
Revised: February 14, 2022
Accepted: March 12, 2022
OPEN ACCESS
HORTICULTURAL SCIENCE and TECHNOLOGY
40(2):219-232, 2022
URL: http://www.hst-j.org

monitor the growth and environmental information of crops in real time with sensors. This helps growers establish an
optimal growth management system to pursue digitalization and intelligent knowledge of the entire process from
production system to distribution and consumption. In order to implement precision farming within smart farming, useful
control information is required, and control information will vary greatly depending on facility type, region, timing,
variety, farming techniques, etc. However, various cultivation strategies can be used in smart farming by establishing an
optimal growth environment management model that maximizes the productivity improvement of facility-grown cucumbers.
Literature Cited
Ashraf A, Singh KG, Singh A (2020) Development and evaluation of nutrient reuse system in soilless media grown cucumber under
protected cultivation. J Plant Nutr 1241-1257 doi:10.1080/01904167.2020.1845370
Choi HG, Jeong HJ (2020) Comparison of chlorophyll fluorescence and photosynthesis of two strawberry cultivars in response to relative
humidity. Hortic Sci Technol 38:66-77 doi:10.7235/HORT.20200007
Cook WP, Sanders DC (1991) Nitrogen application frequency for drip-irrigation tomatoes. Hortic Sci 26:250-252. doi:10.21273/HORTSC
I.26.3.250
Cui BJ, Niu WQ, Du YD, Zhang Q (2020) Response of yield and nitrogen use efficiency to aerated irrigation and N application rate in
greenhouse cucumber. Sci Hortic 265:109220. doi:10.1016/j.scienta.2020.109220
Govindjee (1995) Sixty-three years since Kautsky: Chlorophyll a fluorescence. Aust J Plant Physiol 22:131-160. doi:10.1071/PP9950131
Holland V, Koller S, Bruggemann W (2014) Insight into the photosynthetic apparatus in evergreen and deciduous European oaks during
autumn senescence using OJIP fluorescence transient analysis. Plant Biol 16:801-808. doi:10.1111/plb.12105
Jang KC (2017) The era of the 4th industrial revolution to smart farm. Magazine SAREK, Seoul, Korea, 46:11
Kim DE, Kwon JK, Hong SJ, Lee JW, Woo YH (2020) The effect of greenhouse climate change by temporary shading at summer on photo
232 Horticultural Science and Technology
Evaluation of Growth Parameters, Physiological Responses, and Yield during Forcing Cultivation of Cucumbers in On-farm Trials
respiration, leaf temperature and growth of cucumber. Protected Hortic Plant Fac 29:306-312. doi:10.12791/KSBEC.2020.29.3.306
Kim SE, Lee JE, Sim SY, Kim YS (2014) Nutrient absorption pattern by analysis of drainage through growth stages in cucumber coir bag
culture. Protected Hortic Plant Fac 23:229-234. doi:10.12791/KSBEC.2014.23.3.229
Kowalczyk K, Olewnicki D, Mirgos M, Gajc-Wolska J (2020) Comparison of selected costs in greenhouse cucumber production with LED
and HPS supplemental assimilation lighting. Agronomy 10:1342. doi:10.3390/agronomy10091342
Kwon JK, Kang NJ, Lee JH, Kang KH, Choi YH (2004) Effect of additional early-morning heating periods on the growth and yield of
cucumber and heating load. J Bio-Environ Control 13:245-250
Lee JY, Jang BC, Sung JK, Lee SY, Kim RY, Lee YJ, Park YH, Kang SS, Hyun BK (2012) Evaluation of soil and fertilizer management
techniques applied by farmers in forcing and semi-forcing cucumber cultivation facilities. Korean J Soil Sci Fert 45:983-991.
doi:10.7745/KJSSF.2012.45.6.983
Lee JY, Kang SR, Oak YJ, Chun MH, Na MH (2019a) A study on the optimal environmental factors influencing the growth of cucumber
in facilities. J Kor Data Anal Soc 21:2913-2920. doi:10.37727/jkdas.2019.21.6.2913
Lee SG, Wi TS, Choi CG, Lee HJ, Ko KD, Kim SK, Eom YC, Sung KC, Choi GS, et al. (2019b) Practical manual for cucumber cultivation. Rural
Development Administration, Jeonju, Korea
Lee KC, Kim SH, Park WG, Kim YS (2014) Effects of drought stress on photosynthetic capacity and photosystem II activity in Oplopanax
elatus. Kor J Medicinal Crop Sci 22:38-45. doi:10.7783/KJMCS.2014.22.1.38
Liu YH, Liu FL, Long B, Zhou XL, Zhang X, Zhang Y, Wang WL, Shen SK (2019) Chlorophyll fluorescence characteristics and rapid light
response curves of alpine rhododendron species across elevation gradients. Hortic Sci Technol 37:463-472 doi:10.7235/HORT.2019
0047
Lu CM, Zhang JH (1999) Effects of water stress on photosystem II photochemistry and its thermostability in wheat plants. J Exp Bot
50:1199-1206 doi:10.1093/jxb/50.336.1199
Mathur S, Jajoo A, Mehta P, Bharti S (2011) Analysis of elevated temperature-induced inhibition of photosystem II using chlorophyll a
fluorescence induction kinetics in wheat leaves (Triticum aestivum). Plant Biol 13:1-6. doi:10.1111/j.1438-8677.2009.00319.x
Miller RJ, Rolstam DE, Walfe DW (1976) Drip irrigation of nitrogen is efficient. California Agri, California, USA, 30:16-18
Oh S, Moon KH, Son IC, Song EY, Moon YE, Koh SC (2014) Growth, photosynthesis and chlorophyll fluorescence of Chinese cabbage in
response to high temperature. Korean J Hortic Sci Technol 32:318-329. doi:10.7235/hort.2014.13174
Oh SJ, Koh SC (2013) Chlorophyll a fluorescence response to mercury stress in the freshwater microalga Chlorella vulgaris. J Environ Sci
22:705-715. doi:10.5322/JESI.2013.22.6.705
Park SH, Moon JP, Kim JK, Kim SH (2020) Development of fog cooling control system and cooling effect in greenhouse. Protected Hortic
Plant Fac 29:265-276. doi:10.12791/KSBEC.2020.29.3.265
Roh C (2016) Activate smart farm in based of data. Korean J Hortic Sci Technol Supl I:33-34.
Schlering C, Schweiggert R, Dietrich H, Frisch M, Zinkernagel J (2020) Effects of moderately-reduced water supply and picking time on
the chemical composition of pickling cucumber (Cucumis sativus L.) in open field cultivation. Agronomy, Basel, Switzerland,
10:1097. doi:10.3390/agronomy10081097